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Qi 293 Awi
Peter P,

J
SH 1681738, Pvte, Coe M, ", Bl _T00%
307th Infs = Son

Nrse. Aona

167 8, m St..
Canpbello, lMass,

Detr Madamg

In complisnce with your recent request, instructions heve heen

issued to forwepd you & flag in honor of the 'abavo nemed decedent, proe

vided W‘ not previously been furnished for hiw,
Por The Quertermester Generals,

Very truly yours,

e L JOHN T+ HARRIS,
:_:: @ Colonel, Qs Me Corps,
A Assistante
~ o
P i
b
i . &
> 9
=]
=)
Copy Fors

With instructions to furnish a flage.

Commanding Officer, Washington Quertermester Depot, Washington, Dc



Address at time of enlistment:
T T S ._April 28,193
56 Verumon Street @ @Gommomuealth of Massachuge* 7 %0

Whitman Mass Aon. Noo 1,681,738
eurekbedcan

inducted into

THE ADJUTANT GENERAL’S OFFICE

This is to certify that according
SIDENER. PLIBEONHN e e L was extistedrnx

to the records of this office...
RCABVSTEEX It
the service of the United States, .. February 25 ... 1918., as a:.

+S.Army.at.Local. Board. 37, Rocklend,Mass., and assigned to 15th Co.,.

4th Training Battalion, 151st Depot Brigade.
The records further show that he served overseas. from.April 7,1918 to death.. .
KILLED IN ACTION August 26,1918. Person notified of death: Mrs.Anna Brown (Mother)

56 Vernon Street, Whitman Mess. Last served as Private, Co M, 307th Infantry.
. . The Adjutant /gal.

Form 10, Mass. 10m-1-30. No. 7721.
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WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN rRePLY reFEr To QM 293 A-M
Brown Peter P (AD) July 11 1932

Mrs Anna Brown
167 South Leyden St
Cempello llass

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the fact that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage under the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage,

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE.

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this office several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yss" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it is essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1930, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yo%

A CHAS. W. DIETZ,
7 R ENLU "I{\\ Captain, Q. M. forps,

(%) Assist

L_. Al 4 449 ";J
933

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGHIMAGE{ @'URINGMT&EWEAR A AT S _
A hamE o (Write answer here)

2 Encls,




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL

WASHINGTON

N reeLy rerer to QM 203 A-M June 20, 19381.
Brown, Peter P. Pvt (AM) M

Mrs. Anne Brown,
1687 South Leyden St.,
Campello, Mess.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

To agsure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must be made by this office not later than August lst of this year,
It is therefore desired that you answer the question below by writing
either of the words "Yes", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question.

As soon as you have answered the gquestion, please sign your
name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is essential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General, -
; 7, ~

Very tru%g/&ours _ f-fﬁx
. D, HUGHES, - (/4=

in, Q..M. Corps, .
Asgistant, P

Cap

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327 _ )
Write answer h%re

G il A s

Sign here




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

in repLy rerer To QM 293 A—C Jwne 7, 1930,

Brown, Peter P. - 1764 M

Mrs. Anns Brown,
167 South Leyden St.,

Campello, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1031, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
gsions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929,

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
question.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the p?lgrimage.

4

For The‘Qﬁéftermaster General,

s s~ T Very truly yours),
‘ ?“_‘ = .' (/fél /
: 9 ,I‘: -/A- .
% Captai M. Corps,

A W,
2

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 1931¢ 7@(7—’f ;
(Write answer here)

- wﬂégrp

i _fSignvhere)




WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY REFEr To QM 293 A-C

Brown, Peter P.

Auge 22, 1929,
1764

Mrs. Anna Brown,
56 Vernon Ste,
Vhitman, Conne

Dear Madams

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated June 12, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gervice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remains of their sons
and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office
in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

Y

1. 1Is the deceased survived by a widow who o
has not since remarried? If so, give her
complete address:

2. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother, 110
mother thru adoption, or any other woman lrs, Anna Brown
who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 o the, en-

closed Act, give her name, address;
relationship in the space oppoBite. !
:‘11“# ' 5 Campello, lMassschusetis
R
& Mep
3. If survived by a widi étlggtheﬁggpes 1o
desire to make the pilErimagl? .
g T L g
Tor The Quarterm 5 -
(W
Very truly yours, T HNa t
2 Incle. ' JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act of Congrecs jor, Q. M. Corps,

Envelope Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT
L JICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENER. _
WASHINGTOWN

il enE v QM 295 A-C

_ | June 4a, 1epele)
M.,m Ps

Mrs Anns Browm,
868 Vernon 8t.,
Thitomn, Qom;

Dear Madam:

Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1929, entitled an Act “To enable the mothers

‘and widows of fthe deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American

forces now interrsd in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteries".

The records of this office show that you are the mother of the

late  ppivate Peter Pe Brown, 00e ¥, 507th Infs, whoss remsins &
; . ® wEe T ns e now
taterved in the Manosiernoe Asericsn Cemstery, Bellesu, Alsne, Praaces

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by a widow who is entitled under the provisions of the above guoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if so, will you please furnish her full name and
address in order that action may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to mske the pil-

grimage.

In the event your son was gurvived by a widow who has since re-
married it is requested that a statement to that effect be made.

- For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requires
no postage.

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 ihcla.
Act of Congress.
Envelope. JOHN T. HARRIS,

Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.



WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

iIN RePLY rEFEr To QM 203 A-M

Y -

L T— il I ake SS— ww AR
Brown fetar { &M ) July 11 1802
¥rs inng By
167 Sox Layden 5%
Cipmpello Yass

Dear Madam:

' The Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended May 15, 1930, authorizes
pilgrimages to the cemeteries Of Europe during the years 1930, 1931, 1932 and 1933
for the mothers and widows of deceased members of the American forces who were lost
or buried at sea or whose remains are interred in Europe.

Your attention is particularly invited to the faet that this is the last
opportunity you will have to make the pilgrimage undetr the provisions of the above
mentioned Act. Unless you take advantage of this LAST chance to make a trip in
1933 you will receive no benefit from the Act. There is no provision of law which
will permit the Government to make a money allowance to any mother or widow who
does not choose to make the pilgrimage.

IT IS REQUESTED THAT YOU GIVE THE MATTER YOUR MOST CAREFUL CONSIDERATION
BEFORE REACHING A DECISION, BEARING IN MIND THAT THIS IS THE LAST OPPORTUNITY YOU
WILL HAVE TO MAKE THE TRIP AT GOVERNMENT EXPENSE,

In order to assure proper and satisfactory accommodations for the mothers
and widows making the journey in 1933, reservations for steamship transportation
must be made by this off'ice several months in advance, It is requested that you
answer the questions below by writing "Yes" or "No" or "Undecided" in the blank space
following the question. When you have answered the question, sign your name and re-
turn this sheet in the enclosed addressed e¢nvelope which requires no postage. PLEASE
DO NOT DELAY, as it ies essential that the information be in this office promptly.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows who did not
make the pilgrimage during the years 1030, 1931 or 1932. There is enclosed a circu-
lar of information WHICH YOU SHOULD READ VERY CAREFULLY BEFORE MAKING YOUR DECISION.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
CHAS, W. DIETZ,
Captain, Q. M. Corps,
2 Encls, ‘ Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19337

(Write answer here)

(Sign here)
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REPLY. REFER TO mmmu June 20, 1981.
Brown, Peter P, P¥t (AM) M :

¥rs. Anne Brown,
167 South Leyden S%.,
Campello, Mass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1932 to the cemeteries in Europe under the provisions
of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929, as amended.

r—
() . )
E70 assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-

tions—for Q%Eamship transportation required during the summer of 1932
must Qg'madé?by this office not later than August lst of this year.
It is therefOre desired that you answer the question below by writing
either-of thé words "Yeg", "No", or "Undecided" in the blank space
following thé&question,

-

pod =
= As soon as you have ansvered the question, please sign your
name andjreturn this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope which
requires-no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is ggsential.

This letter is being sent to all eligible mothers and widows .
who did not make a pilgrimage at the expense of the Government during -
1930 and are not making the journey in 1931.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE A PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YEAR 19327
Write answer here

Sign here



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N repLy rerEr 7o QM 293 A-C

Jume ¥, 1930.
Browmn, Peter P. - 1764

Frgs inma Browm,
167 South Layden St.,
Campelilo, Eass.

Dear Madam:

Arrangements are now being made for conducting pilgrimages
during the year 1931, to the cemeteries in Europe under the provi-
sions of the Act of Congress of March 2, 1929.

To assure proper and satisfactory accommodations, reserva-
tions for steamship transportation required during the summer of
1931 must be made by this office not later than August 1lst of this
year. It is therefore desired that you answer the question below
by writing the word "Yes" or "No" in the blank space following the
gquestion.

As soon as you have answered the question, please sign
your name and return this sheet in the enclosed addressed envelope,
which requires no postage. Do not delay, as a prompt reply is
essential.

This letter is being sent to all mothers and widows who
are not making the pilgrimage in 1930, regardless of whether or not
they have expressed a desire to make the pilgrimage.

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,
A. {D. HUGHES,

Captain, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant.

DO YOU DESIRE TO MAKE THE PILGRIMAGE DURING THE YHART 19T . .
(Write answer here )

(sign here) J



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

In REFLY REFER To QM 293 A-C October o, 1929,
Brown, Peter P. 1764-M

Mrs. Anna Browm,

167 So. Leyden St.,
Campello, Mass,

Dear Madam:

The Act of Congress which provides for pilgrimages to cemetsries in
Europe by mothsers and widows of members of the military or naval forces of the
United States who died in the military or naval service at any time between
April 5, 1917 and July 1, 1921, and whose remains are now interred in such ceme-
teries, all necessary expenses of which pilgrimages are to be paid by the United
States Government, requires that the Secretary of War make an investigation and
gubmit the results of such investigation in a report to Congress not later than
December 15, 1929, The purpose of the investigation is to determine the total
- number of mothers and widows entitled to make the pilgrimages, the number of
such mothers and widows who desire to make the pilgrimages, the number who desire
to make the pilgrimages during the calendar year 1930 and the probable cost of

the pilgrimages to be made.

In order that the report referred to may be made and plans completed
for conducting the pilgrimages, it is requested that you answer the following
questions by filling out the blanks left therefor and return the letter to this
office by return mail in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage.

1. Do you desire to make this pilgrimage if eligible? (Yes) (No)

2. Do you desire to make the pilgrimage
in the calendar year 19307 (Yes) (No)

3. Have you at any time made a previous visit
to the grave of the deceased member of the mili-
tary or naval forces in whom you are interested? . (Yes) (No)

Age Health
4. Please give your age and state of health, : (Years) (Good) (Poor)

English — (Yes) (No)

5. What language do you spsak? ' Other language
(Specify language spoken)

For The Quartermaster General,

Very truly yours,

Encl. JOHN T. HARRIS,
Act Major, Q. M, Corps,
Envelope Asgistant,

Y W SR S — NI
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WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

N REPLY REFErR To GM 293 A-C

Browan, Peter P
1764

Brss Anna Brows,
56 Vermon S%e,
Vhitmen, Comis

Dear Madamy

A‘*c 22. 19298

The records of this office do not indicate that a reply has been
received to our communication dated Jume 12, 1929 making inquiry
concerning the name and address of the mother and widow of the deceased
gservice man above named. These addresses are desired with a view to
ascertaining the number of mothers and widows who desire to make a pil-
grimage to the cemeteries of Europe in which the remaing of their sons

and husbands are interred.

Will you please fill in the answers to the following questions
in the space provided on this letter, and return the letter to this office

in the enclosed envelope which requires no postage?

Write answers in space below

1. Is the deceased survived by a widow who
has not since remarried? If so, give her

complete address:

9. If he is survived by a mother, stepmother,
mother thru adoption, or any other woman

who stood in loco parentis to him, accord-
ing to the terms of Section 4 of the en-

closed Act, give her name, address, and
relationship in the space opposite.

3, If survived by a widow or mother does she
desire to make the pilgrimage?

For The Quartermaster General,
Very truly yours,
2 Incls.

Act of Congress
Envelope

JOHN T. HARRIS,
Major, Q. M. Corps,
Assistant,



N REPL%‘ REFER TQ \QM_ 293 A-C

A
WAR DEPARTMENT

ZICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENE.
% WABHINGTOM e T

N\ .
N, N

June 128 1929

m; Petor P.

{

Mre Anpe Brom,
66 Vernon St.,
Whitomn, Conns e

i
i

A

Dear Madam:

: Your attention is invited to the enclosed copy of an Act of
Congress approved March 2, 1529, entitled an Act "To enable the mothers
and, widowa of the deceased soldiers, sailors and marines of the American
forces now interred in the cemeteries of Europe to make a pilgrimage to
these cemeteriss”.

i |

i ?he recorde of this office show that you are the mother of the

late’  puivate Peter P. Brown, 00s 8, 307th Infs, whose remsins are now
interred in the Alsngeiizrne Anoricen (emetery, Belleau, Aiasne, France.

Will you please advise this office whether or not he is survived
by & widow who is entitled under the provisione of the above quoted Act, to
make the pilgrimage, and if will you please furnish her full name and
addresa in order that actjon may be taken to extend invitation to her to
make the pilgrimage. Both mothers and widows are entitled to make the pil-

grimage.

‘ In the event your son was survived by a widow who has sincs rqi
qarried it ie requested that a statement to that effect be made.

For your reply, you may use the enclosed envelope which requiréa_b

nd postage.
\ S i
y For The Quartermaster General,
[ A ‘
' : l |
e S e s Very truly yours,
=# 2 - }
e R t1d ‘ :
."g‘ S o ") I |
X 52 2
uS L . [ \
2. inclde - R ; 4
czAct ot—Congrqga ; &
£ ﬁnvelcpe JOHN T. HARRIS, :,
e 3 ’ - Major, Q. M. Corps,

o e =3 Asgietdnt.



U:i? ¢flle_kr1r") @5:} @
(€9 /1738 (ax G M 30743

Voo S
gt m“- . !/) »7 /ﬂf Coryye @
-k / Ol Q‘k
L o



balainge oo Sl |

T I 2 P E L w e T Te———

IR e SEan oo sagiie. o oo gmpe® o b o e danbasad o iy

0. Q. M. G. Form No. 633 =
“App. Aug. 14, 1922

AR e s T

g

' ORIGINAL PAPER FILED

CROSS INDEX

w00

Houseman, Howard ?; Fobruszy 18, 1920,

S

B1b jeot: Parid Tar inlooated Tesd. ko
To: thief, Averiosn Oraves Regiatration Servies, Qeliale, in £ %

Purope, 0 rae Molitor, Paris, Prence.

. le - With furkher reference your lstter of Way 1, 198, file 298 ’\é
"nloested, in connmotion with the eliminstion of 1he e of Priveate Hoje ¢
erd T. fousesan 1680457, Sattery B, $504th Fleld Artilicry from the Unlotnb=
od List, your siton’ion iz lnvited 4o lst Inorsvrent of Jupe 22, 1528, {ad=-
vising thet the body oripinally shipped to the 'mited States se thed of [Lte
e 8y dard, Gompany L, S08th Infantry hed been identified sg that of Priwete. |
James ¥e dnddens The body eriginally shipped as thet of Privaie cdden was

o

identified as thwi of Privete Powerd 7. fovsonati. -
Z.  Por your inforeation the bodies cxhused fron greves 107 to 118, _.\j
ingluglee In soratary 678 wore identifled aa follows: ' X "“’&
Grave Ho. Hane Organizetion :ﬂ
107 fhavean, Forstz S Pvi. Co. K, 308tk Infantry. ;
108 “mdden, Janws Pete Biye B, 306th Fo Ae S
108 Jaxd, Tdwin 8, Lts 20« L, 308%Hh Infantry o
110 Brown, Peder P. fvt. KB ¥, SOPth Tefdstry.
111 Ghitil, Afrede Tvbe Cos £, 206th Infontey
112 fiouseran, Bowsrd T. Prbe Bty. B, 304ih P A

For the Quzriermater Jenecals

Js BeQLIWIGOK,
hjm'. T ”‘ cﬁr?‘.
Aoolatant.

SOVERNMENT PRUNTING OFTICH
8—-8442



FILE UNDER NO.  293. - Brown, Peter P. June 22/28
Go. Me, 307th Infy

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPSIS

1s% Inds -
Frem - UG,
20 = Chelf, amr. G.H.3, Ji, in E,

aiving description of Bugler Hunter, John Le €1Cs Also informtion
concerhing Gard, E.5s - Jas. We Madden and Poter P. Brown. Co. i, 307th

Infy.

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 298. - Huntor, (Sugler | John Le

Jaw

InsTrRUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis”’ make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
gheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index
sheet and then destroyed. S

Q. M. C. Form 351 (0ld Form 489) OOVEBNMENT PRINTING OFFICE
Revised July 26, 1018



FILE UNDER NO. 293. - Brown, Petor P. ~vE .80, 1987
Pvt. Co. M, 307th Inty “ , 4

INDEX SHEET

SYNOPS3IS
Letter =
From - O@MG.,
fo - Chief, 4GRS, QiC, in BE.,

advising corrections that should be made in Orgenization Lists for

tne Aisnr-iarne Cem. and in the @ombined Organization lists, regarding above
named deceased soldiers.

DOCUMENT FILED UNDER NO. 293.7 - A4isne-llarne Uem.,

j sw

InsTrUCTIONS.—Under “Synopsis” make brief entry showing date of communication
and from whom received and synopsis sufficient to identify the papers. When these index
gheets become numerous under a subject they will be entered on the consolidated index

sheet and then destroyed. i

Q. M. C. Form 351 (01d Form 489) OOYERNMENT FRINTING OFFIOR
Revised July 26, 1918
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HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C., IN EUROPE
IN REPLYING OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE.
PLEASE ADDRESS: 20 RUE MOLITOR
CHIEF, AMERICAN GRAVES
REGISTRATION SERVICE,

FILE No820 _Brown, Feter 2, : PARIS. FRANCE.

X-293 Unknown U=-1626. August 18, 1926

ption and records.

te

Subject: Change of iuser
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203 The guartermaster General, lunitions 3uildiag, Washington, D.Cs,
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tter this office dated NMarch 4, 1926, (_118 29349
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have been changed to read:

o 3_; ; Pvt. Peter F. Brown, 1681738, Co. M, 307th Inf.
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293 Brown, Peter .
Z-298 Unknown U=1628. August 18, 1926,

Subjeets OChange of inseription and records.

Tog The yuartermaster General, Munitions 3Buillding, Washington, D.Cs

1. Reference yowr ord Ind, dated July 16, 1926, (Flle Wi 293
A=C Brown, Peter I’.) on letter this office dated March 4, 1926, (File 203.9
DPisp. Generale 2=334, Ctye 617), insoription on marker over grave No. 50,
Blook B; Row 13, Ctye 1764, and all records have heen changed to reads

Pyt, Peter I's Brown, 1681738, Co. M, 307th Inf,

o=
&
;ﬁ:’ Recesved  p.v.van Duyne,

La SEP 1 25 |- Colonel,Qei.Corps,
\ M. a4 R.BRANCH & ghief,
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ATy ey
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QM 293 AeC

Ay

| Brown, Paeter P, 3rd Ind.,

War Dept.,00MG, Waehington,D.C., July 16, 1926--To %he Chief, American Graves 3
Registration Service, §. M. C., in Furope. |

1. Identifications have been msde as veported in lst indorsesent of
April 9th, 1926. The body held in the mortusry as Pvt. Peter P, Brown, 1681738
Co. M, 307tk Inf., and nor identiffed «s 1st Lisut. ¥dwin 8. Gard, Jr., Co. L,
- 308th Iaf., will be returned to this country on the first available vessel.
Your Procurement futhority QM 3379 will be incressed $100.00 for the return of
this body.

2. 7The records of your office will be corrected to show that Unknown !
U.S.Scldier U-1628 has beexn identified as Pvt. Peter P. Brown, 1881738, Co. M, : ;
Nk Inf., snd grave marked accordingly. . —

By order of The Quartormastsr Generals

F. H. PO¥E,

Colonel, Q. M. C., . A

Asglctant. REBL x|
] E g ; ;-' |
TE LB C\a;-r‘y‘ L AaArA % W . e
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QM 283 A-C (Brown, ter P.) lst Ind.
War I_)ept.OQMG, Tashingt on, April 9, 1926--To Chief, American Graves Regis-
tration Seryip;, ¢.M.C. in Furope, 20 rue Molitor, Péirl"s, (16eme) AFran‘c‘.e,

1. You are advised

293.9 Disp.General. 20d Inds -
Harse American G.R ey QelaCoy im ¥», 20 yus Molltor, Paris, Frenge June 11,

1928, To: The Quartermaster Gemeral, WMmitions Building, Veshingtoun, D.0s

1s The identification tag mentioned in pavagraph 2 sbove is no% on £ile
here and no record san be found of its disposition. Same may be on bedy.

2. Search for the sketohes mentiomed in paragraph § has heen made both
at these Hesdguarters and in the field, Hut mome can bo found pertaining so
burials in the Commmme of Chery Chartreuve.

R Wi O S10d th
E Q% -:;" Lisut.(ols ,Q.l,00rpe,
=\ o y‘}% = Chief,
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= e — ¥ e e e a —y—a e
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July 16, 1926
Brown, Peter P |

Ind to Zurope advising that the identifications have been made |
as reported in 1 Ind of Apr. 9, 1926 , The body held in the Liortuary |
as Brown will be returhed to the U.S. first available transportation.

The &mkwmEw records of the Unknown U- 1628 will be corrected to show
Peter P. Brown and grave marked accordingly, ur. 501 Bdock b, Row 13,
Aisne-larne Cty @ '

{
N\

7 Se. W.Sechrest



GeR.S.FORM #135

FILE NO.

IDENTIFICATION OPINION OPTINTION July 6, 1926 192
GASE OF . Brown, Peter P. 1681738 Pvt. Co. M 307 Ing
GRAVE _ Body originally buried in Gr. 110-as Ghittd
DECISION __ is actunlly that of Pvt. Browne
DENTAL CHARTS. AND. PHYSICAL DESCRIPTIONS
CAMP " LOCAL_ROARD FRQM RELATIVES _QF_BODY
: ASDE
2,5, 13,14,.° 1,2,5,13,14} liot securede Face shattered, lower
15,15,19,30 16,18,19,30| Ex. jaw missing impossible
Y to take charte
[I
HEIGHT
WEIGHT
HAIR
SHOE STZE @
REMARKS
IDENTIFICATION TAGS
—Round on Bady.— marker of Ghitsi

tag reads " 81738" and what ap

pears

to be HOVAR but mey be ROWINP

OTHER,IDENTTFYTNG MARKS‘
£ the bodies in the row. See Overe

Relative positions 0

il
//!
__ORICGINAL BURIAL _DATA
Original burial of body Gre 110 Cem 656
Original burial of man " 1@} " "
o We SECHREST
Investigator ;
4pPROVED: 7~ 7~ 7€

Concurs::

i

/%%M&’.
— L

25,/402/ ARK

Y
LA
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The bodies graves 107 thra' 113 in cemetery 656 were exhumed and re-

buried into Oem. Expp Hpon exhumation for return to U.d. and for concentrate
fon m. bodies were found aocording to the following charts ' ' s
Gr. # Suposed Jounp Believed -~ Tag on body.

e ’ o bas
RN g8 [ - O O PO >
;eg-a.u.sm; S wmmes 9 eesseese Mudden, JameSssessssees HO
109~--Brown, Feter T. i&-r;h@"“ SNesssasne Gard, Sdwin Secewcesses N0

. : {Tag » B81738" and
nﬁ—ﬁ-ﬂlﬁttl. ATLTQO0~~= ? ssusesaesBTOWR, Fole sesessssl port of nsme “HOWAR"
: { or * ROWN P

11 lw-=Hous oman, HOWAD(mew—e Chittl escccacesscises seesassssesavnsen Yoe

11 2-e=lgddan, JRsY ewew—- § eseseessss HOuseman, H. nito;c-i- Lo

11 Sww= Martin, CHOMOS ~we~ Bortifecesssecscsssnanssnsnnssscvossnsasion

¥rom the above chart 1t appears that the bodies in grave 308  thm 112 were

shifted down one grave and tat the Lody in gre 112 wes in gr 108 at other end of
groups To bear this out ls the tag of Ghitel swpposed 0 te in 110 on body im 111
and the daiy of am offier in 109 when the only ofcoler ks Oard supposed to be inl08.
fhe body in 110 has tag with sll of Browms # oxocept first two figures and & part
of mame which may be eitier HOVAR or ROWNP; Brown was supposed to be in 109. The
body buried ae Madden in 112 is only vody in group with (X teoth and House man who
was swyposed to have tee in 111 1s only man in this group with OX tcoth. The body at
other end of group i.e. in 108 ie only Yody with 7 toeth out and Madden is only

man with thet mumber of theth out except Brown whose ohaprt does not sheok with
that body. ‘ s

$3WaS
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G R. S, Form No. 114 Sto;tion uy im. & Cem _él_. te____-.«."?_‘;s_!}w;_-]._:_z,ii 192

&

5 3=24-21 RS
.~ REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, AND SHIPMENT OF BODY

DISINTERMENT

ey

COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records OWR %P Discrepaney found wpon examination of body.
.- K ; . s

_____________________________________________________ 10:¢Name: ; MOWSE - o . . .. CSEGE
No. ... ~X6808BT " (4173 115N PHRBBE O o
Rank ﬂmé)”hj __________ e LS Ranlc Sit vl B S SR e SOt
Org-- Btpte Bt Pk OMIOIh O o0 e

ﬁ_gfgtseftﬁ.f_

B o e DD SRR et
6. b T R ol S S ety By S e
Discrepancy found wpon disinterm e-n;.W g

7. Grava No. .- - 180 %.r = R e 15. Grave No. 185 _________________ ot MU
S i N DR NS & T Riowim=e. .. 0. 16. Plot _-_____-_L_4; _____________________ Rlop #imaiiy
GOR e PAEN Sague o L e L T S I Vs e e A BET 0o o 2 a e ol T G0
18. Cemetery =.. .o - L Amevicsm’ - T e s
19. Commune or town_..___._.___.____. 1k CY LSRR O o L wmee i ] -:-.F ___________________________
20. Department or county e .k T T N
21. (}oun{-,ry________________________________ir'?_@?_?. ___________ 22. G. R. S. Headquarters Code No. ____ 637
23. Disinterred __-_--__f!fa;g_-___]!(_;fg_) ................ w12 By £2:2 \_9_25__-"_{_'_-_1931”‘5‘. L1 T SR
D48 Berptios «[Name: BISENERR BEARNR ~ U0 T VT T T g bRy
gmveol?larker Rank___fgf,t__f______; __________ * Organization ____ 79 '.--‘.%.O bth_ln‘i’ ______________________
25. Was identification disk found on grave marker ... BRSNS On bodv?,_,_:l'_g_s. __________________

Signature of Junior Technical Assistant.

(The following space is reserved for notations to be made by office Chief Graves Registration Service.)

3—=T727

Cable Ref.Noe 613s | x5,

(oVER)

o AR ///)//ﬂ,//ﬂw%?ommﬁ

5 Ay




Weai &

~“PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body ?

27. Condition of body

28. Nature of burial_______ 6 ft. of earth snd uniform

give description of body in detail)

e e T

(If no disk or other means of identification on body,

29. Any discrepancy noted upon examination of body, as compared with G. R. S. records quoted ub(;{ré t

30

31. Casket sealed by

Body exhumed from Grave 185, Sec D, Plot 4. (See remarks)

. Body prepared and placed in casket

Q2
o

33.

Lo
Y,
. f‘\‘_‘ =
______________________________________________ Serial No.;.. 16

S \
'Q{'.
£

R

Organization __ -BtFe Be304th F R

35.

Signature of G. R. S. Inspector_g__i_g Aa B e

o s e T e R S S R e R

37. Shipped from cemetery . . oo o=l fs R e

(Date.) (Point of concentration.)
@onvoyer—Ca Jow - . = Signature Shipping Oﬁicﬁl.Rib_ﬁgfa_s_, TEC LY QMO
38. Received at point of concentration T . o
ate

Signature Reeeiving Ofcer oo ooono seeeaoonnosoosssoee o

39. Shipped from point of concentration ... oo oo e

To. & CONVOYOT — o ooeoooomemmmmmmcom e mmemmm oo mmane o

(Port.)

Syt hiTAC8) i1 SR ————— RS SRR

ZTO T  onth

Signature of G. R. S. Representative. . oooorreoeoonmnooneoeee ek 22

IpDBASTOEE I e et (i e R e R e e

Pl e (U. 8. port.) (Boat.)

Dl S e s e ey G e e e

j i eh 118 i1y Seen i SRR ot T e
12. Recmved-_-__ﬁ___-Eb_u_t;._) _______________ By G. R. S. Representative TR

3. Shipped to clestin&tibn-...-____-_-___D____i ____________ B/L or Express Order No. oo omeeooooee

{Date. i
Convoyer .- -ceeeeeme-. L A v e Shipping OffiGer...  oooercceomn seooomenemeeooeeee e

v o
o
v

Y

Rt
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G.R.S. FOP V0. 16 “ P'uce Lo Pres Bor  fhismne)
Date_ llaxe21,1919
REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL. '

Remains of:

-

e R

Name: Peton P, Brown Number: 1681758

Rank: Organization: Co.lM. 307th., Inf.
Disinterment and Reburial made by @roup 1 Unit 304 '

Disinterred (Date)li~r.21,1919 From: (Give complete location)
)

Map #3% Soissons S.E* 282.50 NN,=201.30 i,

Reburied  (Date)ygr.21,1919  im: ~{@ive complete location) _ é y, \

/o _ \
Grave r#89, Cemetrav #21, Cherv<Chertreuve (Aisne) ™

B80T

Report as to nature of original burial and condition 'o.i‘ body upon disintrment:

2 X st ~Bodv in £ajr gtate of composiliion

serm = ——
———— —

Was one identification tag found upon the body! Yes and one on cross.

What other means of identification wete found on the body?

Note:

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon bodies, they will be promptly
sent to the Effects Depot direet, as is required by G.0, 170, B.H. 2, 1918.,
after being carefully examined for clues to identity in doubt ful ecases, notation
whereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Regisiration Services

Supervised by:Sot.Jemas B luxff _ i ap U B

Cs0Growp .. 1 .. Unit_=p4
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%_ G.R.S. FORM N 5, &y £y ce lery=Chartreuve (Aisn

s, i | S s——— ———

Dat e;__may._lm_._

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURTAL,

Renmadns of:
TR Brem, (2 Tn P
N \ Name —Alfrede—CHTEYi Number: -6
\* o m-307
A Rank; Pvte Organization: COWh. Inf.
Disinterment and Reburial made by Group 1 Unit 304

Disinterred (Date) May 17/19 From: (Give complete location)
From Grave #110 Cémetery 21~FORSberg

e i =moONA 0 wToReS A
D) TR TS NaOne

Reburied (Date) May 17/19 in: (Give complete locationj [ |

Grave # 185 Section D, Cemetery 18 Fismes (Marne) % /

Map #34 Reims. SW., 286.25N-205,75E

Report as to nature of original burial and condition of body upon disinterment;
BURIER 5 feet deep=—- body badly decomposed.

Was one identification tag found upon the body:¥es and ome onm cross
. (EQ :
Wnat other means of identification were found upond%hg body? None
<
o G -
22061

L)
-

the: R,
\;:\ 7

If upon disinterment, effects are found upon the bodies, they will be prom-
ptly sent to the Effects Depot direct, as is required by G.0, RTRVNEH S8 19185,
after being carefully examined for clues to indentity in doubtful cases, notation
Win ereof will be made and reported to Chief, Graves Registration Service,

Supervised by:CpleC.A.Gammon 1st.Lt.0scar W, Forsbergs

C.0. Group 1 Unit__ 904
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C. R. S.Form. No. 1 6-A Place ..

gt Bmea Qr‘ 617.

REPGRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL e
. o szf)%_) - Jan- ul-BB ffﬂ? ,739’

REMAING OR.......... RO AEMA & HOWRRE=A oo SERIAL NUMBER

RENE. f........ X Se i o (ORGANIZATION, ..o MM 7/ é/

Disinterred (date) ; k22 From (give complete location) :

Jan!él-a(GtaVQ?bwUPlot
By : Group5

it U i Y L e M R e e M W e

. ﬂrrbl'?q

Reburied (date) : ' In (give complete location) :

I TR AR et T ol S s e et b Umt Nature of reburial ..o

4.

------ 6 -feoot- cafth uniferm and- burlap. D@Gompgaad

Report as to nature of ougmal burial and condifion of bocly upon disinterment :

\acognition impoasiblo ;

-

on

(@) Identification tags : Buried with body P g @ OD grave marker P:EQS
Tag cr body reads HOWAR or 31738 ‘ :

(b) Other means of 1dent1f1cat10n found upon dfsmtcrmcnt and general remarks :

whamed. £rds vpder grave -marker.of lliredo Ghitltd,. Pvt.ﬂo.x,zoathmlnf.

: Gravnlaﬁ..,acﬂ,?loté. e e e

.. What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ? iy e

(@) Height (actual measurement) ..........Jmp..$0. . d8%.e.

7 8
(B) Weight (esmmated)d('/l O

e == Clors % s o e e A s

cmmnuy.wmmwmmwmmwmwmmmmmfijlmwmmmmm

T O T P O bt e e L e e e SO

-
(@ BRSO ATl a0 = (OLOTR SR e B0 SWE S B o s \ " e % Ve i
: Blagrem represent§\khe mouth wide open.
Location » Wy

QUATIGILY o R ON e P LA DB oo fonces

(¢) Permanent. marks on_body (old scars, peculiarities, or 7
missing parts).. Bode visible . . . .l
22 23 24 2526 27
(f) Weounds or missing par‘ts (received at time of casualty)
.....E!q_g@:..sh’.t_t.gr‘a......Lowgp....ilgw.:.m.j.ss.ing,.............. -

-~ ;

. Disinterment ﬂ/
supervised by . I /?/

Approved : ............................ N
(TiflaR1%Tiards, 1st “te,- MO

%é M. Porry

Reburial
SUPEIVISEd DY oo i it Approyedist. s

(Till
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~* INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER COMPLETION OF G. R.S. TURM IIOL 16-A
Enter information, as neted below, on reverse side of sheet in tRe corresponding numbered space. This
form is supplemental to and is to be forwarded with G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting reburial locations. To be
used in answer to Question 26, Form 114, in case no means of identification on body. ;

1. Show soldier’s name, serial-number, rank and organization, and by whom disinterred and reburied.

2. Give date and accurate information as to location from which the body was disinterred and the group
' and unit which made disinterment. - <

3. Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit which made
reburial, and how reburial wag made—in casket, wooden box, etc. '

4, State to what degree decomposition has progressed, whether recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statcment should be as complete as possible.

5. (a) State whether identification tags were found buried with h}de and on grave marker by reporting
£ Yies or “Noi’s

(b) State whether or not body appears to have been a hospital case. Were any identifying articles found
in or on body or grave ? List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts, and the like found on body
or in grave. Give any and all information which it is thought might be of use in identifying the body, other
than that tabulated under Item No. 6. : :

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the condition of the
body will allow. Items (¢) and (f) under the body description are very important and should be very complete.
The dental chart is also very important and should be filled in with great care. There are 32tecthtobe accoun-
ted”for, as shown by the numbers on the chart. Beginning at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws,
the teeth are arranged symmetrically on either side and classed as incisors (cutting teeth), cuspids or canines
(tearing teeth), bicuspids (chewing teeth), and molars (principal chewing teeth). An examination should be
made and findings charted to cover the following basic conditions : Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge work,
fillings, caries (cavities of decay), dentures (plates), and any deformily of jaws found.

MISSING TEETH....................All teeth missing through previous extracz =] TOOTH MISSING
tion (not those fractured or displaced by -
recent wounds) should be scratched out,

thus :
CROWNED TEETH........ ., Block in solid the crown of tooth (label
.., i rgold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain),
3 N f’thus : ks
=5 o ( GO ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE
BRIDGE /E_DRg vwoeci.s Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GOLOBRIDGE.
: /5/" i gold bridge, gold and porcelain bridge), J
> g thus : ) ;
T 8B WER PILLING _GioLD FILLING

sible (block in and label gold, silver,

FILLING ’e/ hraw filling on tooth accurately as pos-
i‘il:{{: ’ cement), thus :

LD FILLING GOLD FILLING
%,ow FILLING

CARIES (CAVITIES)........... Outline location and size ol cavity, shade
3 in thus :

DENTURES (PLATES) .......Draw diagram of relative size and shape of plate, block in teeth attached and indicate retaining
clasps on natural teeth with the word “clasp.”

-

7. Show name of person ;upervi"si'ﬁg the disinterment and the name and title of the person approving

a

s:ame. »LT
8. Show name of person supervising the reburial and the name and title of the person approving same.

e

e



_Jene25th,1924, ~ Grave B0, Row 15, Block B, jhisne-larne Amer,0

G. R; S. Form. No. 16=A | " Place.. Fis i.,...l..LfLa.rIlB .......................... bro
REPCRT OF DISINTERMENT AND REBURIAL  nate sam. sise, 1922
ﬁw—wﬂ, o,
1. REMAINS OF JUNKNOWEUTSoS0LDIER Herm2m® . . SERIAL NUMBER - R ,
iy TeHouseman,;Btye B, 504th Fado T
RANK . s ORGANIZATION e ) //"ZI;""O
2. Disinterred (date) :Jan., Slst, 1922 From (give complete location) : / &
Gro 185, SeceD, Plot 4, Cty.#617, Fismes, _arne '
y By : Group . s S TS i L e L T e e
3. Reburied (date) : In (give complete location) :

emetery 1764

- ~ Belleam,(Aisne) 7
I3V B (ol s, | N UnitAisne=Marne Gane . Nature of 1BheEEYBlanke t-and

4. Report as to nature ol original burial and condition of hody upon disinterment :
AAAAAAAAAAAAAAA Siz feet earth, uniform and burlap. Dec amposed, recogniation impossible.
5. (@) ldentification tags: Buried with body ? Yes ... On grave marker? ....._Ye8

T=g on body reads: "Howar " 8 or 31738
" () Othermeansof identification found upon disinterment, and general remarks :

Exhumed from under grave marker of Alfredo Ghitti, Pvt.Co.4A, 306th Inf,

Gre 185, SeceD, Plot 4 e o8

What does examination of body show as regards the following identifying items ?

(@) Height (actual measurement).. tmPe 0 dete

=5 ~ I to det.
(6) Weigh, (estimated) .. . e :

(¢) Hair—Color Imp. to ,d.et°

Quantity .. 1mRe to dete
Characteristics ... ... L0ps 0 'dete
(d) Hair on face—Color . ... Impl.t0. dete

Location ... Imp, .to.dote. .

|2
-‘(7“ 31
.I."‘

Quantity . INpe-t0--G8te
(¢) Permanent marks on body (old scars, peculiarities,

or missing parts

22 23 24 25 26 27
(/) Wounds or missing parts @eceiveld at time-of Casally ) e s i S i
... face shattered.. Lower. Jaw missings
7. Disinterment b s ; e e S
supervised by...‘_...___"__1__9%_ e BOTaE o e e A TIDTOV B, = e AT

8. Reburial

e e e
(Difle) -t

Supervised by " &7 Approved ...

Superintendents (Title)



INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE PROPER GOMPLETION OF G.R.S. FORM NO. 16-A

Enter information, as noted below, on reverse side of sheet in the corresponding numbered
space. This form 1s supplemental to and is to be forwarded wich G. R. S. Form 1-a, reporting
reburial locations. To be used in answer to Questions 26, Form 114, in case no means of identit'icatioﬁ
on hody. 3 . :

1. Show soldier's name, serial number, rank and orzanization,and by wohm disinterred and reburied.

5. Give date and accurate information as to loecation [rom which the body was disinterred
and the group and unit which' made disinterment. )

2 Give date and accurate information as to location of reburial and the group and unit
which made reburial, and how reburial®was made—in casket, wooden box, ete.

i._St.ato t‘n _\\‘h:lt degree def?Ol}lpC)_."ﬁﬁ-iOl’l has progressed, whethér recognition is possible, and how the
body was originally buried—in a casket, box, burlap, ete. This statement should be as complete as
possible.

5. (@) State whether identification tags were found buried with body and on grave marker
by reporting < Yes " or  NoO | '

(b) State whether or not bady appears to have heen a hospital case. Were any identifying
articles found in or on hody or grave 2 List any personal effects, letters, money-order receipts,
and the like found on hody or in grave, Give any and all information which it is thought might
be of use in identifying the hody, other than that tabulated under Item No 6.

6. Give all information as to body description and dental chart as nearly correctly as the
condition of the body will allow. Items () and (/) under the body desecription are very important
and shoudl he very complete. The dental chart is also very important and should he filled in
with great.care. There are 32 teeth to be accountedfor, as shown by the numbers on the chart.

Beginning-at the middle line in both upper and lower jaws, the teeth are arranged symmetrically
on either side and classed as inecisors (eutting teeth), euspids or canines (tearing teeth), hicuspids
(chewing teeth). and molars (principal,chewing teeth). An examination should be made and
findings chavted to cover the following basic conditions: Lost teeth, crowned teeth, bridge

worlk, fillings, caries (cavities ol decay), dentures (plates), and any deformity of jwas found.

MISSING TEETH o All teeth missing through previous
extraction (not those fractured or
displaced by recent wounds) shoild

be scratehed out, thus :

TOOTH MISSING
=
g

PORCELAIN CROWN
QLD CROWN

CROWNED TEETH .. e Block in solid the crown of tooth (label GoLD crRownt&;
: eold, porcelain, or gold and porcelain), F
thus :
——

GOLD ano PORCELAIN BRIDGE

BRiDGE WORK ~ Block insolid the crown of tooth (label _
) gold bridge, gold andporcelain bridge) = ¢ GOLD BRIDGE 4
. thu : 3

: ILVER FILLING OLD FILLING
FILINGS G i s _ Draw filling on tooth accurately as GOLD FILLING GOLD FILLING
possible (block in and label gold, GOLD FILLING
silver, cement), thus :
—CAVITY DECAYED

DECAYED DECAYED

- CARIES (CAVITIES) oo Outline location and size ol cavity,
- shode in thus :

W

N7 i

Y

DENTURES (PLATES)..cor Draw diagram of relative size and shape of platelblock in teeth attached and indicate
retaining clasps on natural teeth with the word ¢ clasp

< Show name of person supervising the disinterment and the name and title of the person

approving samie.

8. Show nanre of person supervising the reburial and the namse and title of the pseson approving

same.



G.R.S. FORM #114-A. STATION ____ Fismes, Marme .

To be prepared in triplicate. DATEan,3lst, 1922

\ = e
;

REPORT OF DISINTERMENT, PREPARATION, SHIPMENT AND REBURIAL OF BODY

DISINTERMENT COMPARATIVE REPORT

Records of G.me:"s%ﬂ‘ (‘) Discrepancy found upon exhumation of body
| 1. Name Wﬂbﬁﬁﬂﬁﬁzﬁ ______ 10. Name L.& on body reads:
| (previocusly Pvi. Howard T.Houseman, T T i s et e

2. No. BtyeB, 804thRele) (§ /73 § 11 o, "Howar" Bor 51738

B B, oRapky #0 P/wzl ______________________ NN gl Conerey RGOk §F
#—\/ A 3
4 o s DA 1EN Oh aR e e AR aee BNy
5 DiD.ok BEREREE: i A kg A ADED e et =, S RS -
| 6. C.D. ¥ 5/77/.4_//_%___ (b) D.B. 3
3 G2t
ol 2 ‘ 3 o
JV/ L{ _ Discrepancy found upon disinterment
T GranorNo. 388 " SEChEE DT 15. Grave RoSlEERe % - 1 BeG. s
SISPEIOGETS = S e RowessrS- T = 7 o4 ERR - e S S L Hows st ns e
18. Cemetery _  Agericam ~ 19. Commune or town Fismes
20. Dept. or County ________ arme 21. Country e I e g O
20K GRS A ENNG A D S MORT - - - . e Ao e e
23. Disinterred (Da:'n;e}J""‘n?’]'“’1922 ______ By B?X__I?i_‘,_‘l_b.e_fq,, ___________________________________________
\
24. Inscription on grave marker: '
Namenﬁ.edc'mtti’ ____________________________ SeriailNoTseS ~ W i woewle . wtes SRt
Pvt, ; : Uol.4, 306th Inf.
RA K 0% SR By i Organiza o RS G, i . e s o
95, Was identification disc found on grave marker? Yes On body? Yes

Signature Junior Technical Assistant

PREPARATION

26. What other means of identification were on body? (If no disc or other means of
idemtification on body, give description of body in detail).

T2g on body reads: "Howar" 8 or 31738

581 Nature of burial six feet earth - in uniform and burlap ===

29. Any discrepancy noted PV examination of body, as compared with G.R.S. records
quoed T aboVie:2aE e § TR B e Rt

30. Body prepared and placed in casket: Date Jamnedlst, 1922 By Roy M. Ferry .
5l CATREE o0 Lo 0™ Dk ROV AN SHOYEY RSN oo e o e A

Signature of Embalmer, (Supervisor) (Ho" BIENAtUES] “i-u RSt WET W



SHIPMENT.  (Show actual marking of box.) Box No.4gysn ORISR S (NS S

32. Designation of body:

33.

34 .

35.

36.

~Name of Permanent Cemetery

Namo _ UNKNOWN U.SeSQLDIER U-_ 1638 gerial No T 6 2 T\ 4
(previously £vt. Howard T. Houseman, Bty«B, 304th Fe.l,)

Organization

Consigﬁed to:

Casket boxed and marked (Date) __ JaRe Slst R e vy 53 R e i

I hereby certify that all the foregoing operations were conducted and
accomplished under my immediate supervision and that the report above
is correct.

Signature of G.R.S. Inspector ReUeRichards,

Remarks

- T TR NI 0t 0] 0 4 - 50 o S a2 Y v e T e g o et 4 T ST R I 0 = = e o e 2 e e e e

37.

38.

39.

40.

41.
42.

43.

Shipped from point of Operation: (Date) anEr SHERSAIDZE T s R R
To point of Concentration = R .~ e o R
§ . (Name)

Convoyer Signature Shipping Officer

Received at'Railhead or Point of Concentration: Daﬁe

By G.R.S. Representative

(Name )
Signature Shipping Officer

Received: Date

Reinterred,  Jamary | 25th,1934, Aisne-larne Ameri can Cemetery Bellean s{Alsne)
: (Date)
el Motttk B0, L gty T Section_ Block B

G.R.S. Representative“dizﬁéi

ADOLPH G,/ 3
Superintghdent,




WAR DEPARTHENT
Office of the (uartermaster General of the Army
Washington

G.R.S.Form B~%-a ;
Information requsstsd of A,G.Q. ' Date {ﬁ/ //fi/4;\3

File No, /é g L Registration,

From:
To:

Subject;

confirration

The Quartermester General, U, S, Army, Gruvas Registrulish 3ervica,
The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N.W,,7ashington, D.C,

Information required for Gy R 55

L It is requested that the items checked below be complétod; Requust

of all information shown,

a. Surname 7ZEZ&177>0P74~1,/{ZL{§1J;f<?Datﬁ of death

0. Christian neme B+ Cause of deeath
¢, Scrial Number h. Authority (C.0.#)
d, Organizatio£j227jfj543 7752ff{ i, Emcrgency address
¢, Rank ; J»  Relationship
BODY DESCRIPTION : DEWTAL CHARTS.
(See page #2 of the Service Record) "(See Physical report of

CEMETERY NO:
SHEET NO:
TYPED BY;

o

S$/3310 /1L

exarination prior to cnlistment)
2. Age of ehlistment

a, Strikeg out tegeth issing
b. Color of eyes R, CZ%Axifl-
8@6 54321123 4®EXD 8

¢, Color of hair upper right upper left

d. Height 8@ 543211232 5@®7 8
lowver right lower left

&, Weight ffi;tanéf

f, Permenecnt marks and ltaf 5 §{£_$ 21123 “;éi! 7/P

physicel defcets at UPper right uppef ILeft

Sie s SRR el S Y G
rer right lower Yeft
L, L, ROGERS, e ol
uartermaster General, U,S,A,

enlistment (0ld frectures or breaks ) 8/f{£
o

B
Charles J, Vynne,
Captain,¢.M.C.,U,S,.A,



Address reply to
QUARTERMASTER GENERAL,

" Washington, D. C.
WAR DEPARTMENT,

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARM.Y. ; :
WASHINGTON, il B 25

3—3850

In Answer Refer to File No.

No.
From:

To:

Subject:



WAR DEPARTMENT
0ffice of the Quartermaster General of the Army

1 0

Washington
G.R.S.Form 8.W-A
Information requested of A,G.0, Date 25 2

10=25-22,

File No, 18923 Registration,
From: The Quartermsster General, U, S, Army, (Cemeterial Division)
To; .The Adjutant General of the Army, 6th & B Sts,, N,W., JasdingtoniDaCe
Subject; Information required for G.R,S,

_ . 1. It is requested that the items checked below be completed, Request
confirmetion of all information shown,

S s Surnane BROWN, f, Date of death ©-26-108.
L/" / V

¢ ; e
e —

//6: Serial Numberl681756 L//ﬁ p/gj Authority (C.0.#) 252
/{ L= T
+ Orgenization Go. ki, SO7th Infe 3, Emer engyaddneseii o  SRNE A
i V/)t 0w, %o 3101 1,, 4ni;;an,
%. Rank pyt, L7 j» “°R81ationship Mother. 2
BODY DESCRIPTION ; DENTAL CHARTS
(Sce page 72 of the Service Record) (See Physical report of

j‘ examination prior to enlistment)
8, Age of enlistment 21 :

8,
/b. Calor of eyes - ﬁi-.u. ‘/
/f551132112345578
/c. Color of hair (BAswm upper right upper left

/d.Height 5#5" 9"“ /371/543211234567,8
W

ower right lower left
/. Weight /30 5 1

f, Permenent marks and

physical defects at Wl

enlistment (014 fra&‘hurzzs or breaks)

Strike out teeth missing

'H. L. ROGERS,
Qunrtermastn,r General, U,S,A,

CEMETERY NO:

SHEET NO;
TYPED BY;

§/3310/1L
4 EECD WORLD WAR DIV,

0CT 26 179



Addrees reply to
i 3 WAR DEPARTMENT
PURCHASE, STORAGE, AND TR.AFFIC DIVISION

e S s Divislon OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE AND STORAGE
- DIRECTOR OF PURCHASE WASHINGTON a i
Munitions Building ‘
No:
From: )
Toje ' e W R L
® 4 ' ",:‘ ‘(..\‘:-..,':: \\
g - : Lo s "2, P :f\\;
Subjeet:s O foys el &
\ 2 [~ E )
1':_"’:, ~ on ;
n o\ N o .
WA\ % S &
f- ‘X«.u’“"“‘ ’\- £
ﬂ“?“’;:“‘ o Sl 3 .
Y
J,j.‘
P 'I)'/.‘ i
A ‘!
¢ A
: ’s
1
! ) f
1 : ! }

Y



C. G. MICHALIS, CHAIRMAN

EDUCATIONAL COMMITTEE

ALAN FOX, CHAIRMAN
CHAUNCEY BELKNAP

AGLAR COOK

T. RAYMOND ST. JOHN

W. H. WEsT

J. BERNARD MILLER

C. G. MicHALIS [Ex oFFicio]

ROBERT B. REEVES, EXECUTIVE SECRETARY

ANTONIO LAZO, TREASURER

TWENTY-THIRD STREET BRANCH
YOUNG MEN’S CHRISTIAN ASSOCIATION

OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK

FRANCIS P. LAMPHEAR
EDUCATIONAL DIRECTOR

215 WEST TWENTY-THIRD STREET
WiLLIAM E. RIDDLE
ASSISTANT EDUCATIONAL DIRECTOR

TELEPHONE, CHELSEA 1984

L3

L)
-

May 17, 1926, _

War Department
0ffice of the Cuartermaster General

TWashington D.C.

Thig is in reply to your letter

of lay 4th in reference to the death of Private
Peter P. Brown, formerly of Company M,y 307th

Infantry.

I can furnish no infomation

in regard to the death of this man other than that
contained in the report of his Corporal who has a

part of the records of the Company.

corp. Bdwin A, Surmers, so far as I know,
living at the address given.

R:E

RN

This non-commissioned officergy
$311 =

is =&E = 3
st O s 0

[ ey _

1 3 -

; ,ir‘”:

'y, &

Yours very

pg;

-.\‘.7- 4 :,‘: - s \
- 7 - = > g )
dssis tant Bduchtional Directors. e

iy
P

o W ¥
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s Poter P/Put, ‘1681738,
fomel “litmﬁn,lmata-

163

LT Zondn *nia:_;try T BBO¥E
77tr Jivision .

=,

k‘3. e -—-I

£ = e
:  Peit, Frown wae killed-the morning
whken ®hée firetl plstoon

b

Of TR TE6R 1916

3 thie compeny wee ;}cllm. ﬂic geourre -
north of "er*-uh&:treuwe on & }illxwhere tke Corpany wees en-
tronched, known ze "Casuaelty FI11" smong the men, He‘was it Dy s
¢ Ixwex larce frapment, of Iisk explosivq siell and v e evid-
entl> rendered unconscious st once.

: Le never receinad conscioucneba and ‘died on the '
litter wiile being earried to lst iid Station, FP ¥& e buridd thep g .
(18 Pree Farm) by Chaplain "elsh of this regiment . '

) \ '
o oad « Informent: Fovmerc *dvin .. 1 17 ?565.
e : = Co: M. 3 7t1 Faran L
' 3 Home ”'; 1712 Bsrnes Ave. h,Y;p. &
: - - . it '\/ . ‘_ \'.
Epeyerasy adgese: |
66 Vermon Street :
Thitmen, Ness. F P. 5,



WAR DEPARTMENT
OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL
WASHINGTON

IN REFPLY REFER TOQN 293 A-C
Brown, Peter, P. Pvt.
Co. M, 307th Inf. May 4, 1925.

Mr. William Riddle,
10 Howard St.,
North Tarrytown, N.Y.

Dear Sir:

The Quartermaster Generesl desires you to be informed that en in-
vestigation is being conducted with a view towards loc ating the grave of
the soldisr named above.

To assist in the matter, this office will appreciate your furnisha
ing as much of the following lnforwctlon as possible:

a) Place of burial,

b) Nature of wounds, whether wounded in the face and head,
Kind of grave; land marks,

A sketch, showing the burial place,

Names of those soldiers buried in zdjoining graves,
Name of Chaplain conducting the burial,

Any other date which you think might assist in

the identification,

N N S A
0 % o &
— et

For your reply, you may use the irclosed envelope which requires
no postege.

Very truly yourg,

LW REDINGTON‘g%z:___a

MEJ Or Q-M o] °p
1l incl. Assistant.
enve lope.

25/209/ARK



QM 293 A<C

"Brown, Patar, P. Pyt,
Co. M, 307th Inf. . May 4, 1926,

Mr. William Riddle,
iD E.’C"’_*l'ﬂ. 8t. N

Sortk Tarrytown, W.Y.

Dear 8ir:

The Quartermesier General desires you to be informed that an in-
vestigetion is being conducted with a 'view towards locating the grave of
the soldier narmed above.

To assist in the matter, this office will appreciate your furnish-
ing as much of the following information as possible:

(a) Place of burial,

(b) Nature of wounds)epsther woundad in the face and head,
(c) Kind of greve; land marks,

(d) A sketch, showing the burial place,

(e) Names of those soldiers buried in adjoining greves,
(f) Name of Cheplain conducting the burial,

(g) Any other data which you think mizht sssist in

the identificatioch.

- For your reply, you may use the inclosed envelope which requires
ne postage.

// Y
,ff / Very truly yours,
g-:"f'{ :

/ L .W. REDT YoT@N,

Major,Q.M.C.,
i incl. | } . Assistant.

enve lope: ;

/,-/' AN .-f":/’

25/209/ARK

swsi)
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B R R N R T R e T

P

> :
Q@ 295 A~0. (Brown, Peter P.) let Ind, :
var » OQNE, Washingtom, April 9, 1926 - To Chief, Amerisem Graves
Registration Serviee, Q.M.0., in Purepe, 20 rue Molitor, Paris, (16 eme),

1. You are advised that amother investigation is under wey in this mattu"i-.
It is beligved that the bodles origimally duried im Ohery Chartreuve Cty. #6886,
Graves 108 to 112, both imclusive, will be identified as shown below:

e T ML e TR

109 Gr.182-D-§ Pvé. P, P, Brom it. Gard

110 Gr.185=D~4 Pvt. Alfredo Ghittd Prt. Browmn

111 Gr,186-D=-4 Pvi. H, Houseman Prt. Ghittl (T0B)
112 Gr.l78-D~4 Pte J¢ Ve Nadden Pvt. Wouseman

' The body origimally duried as Private Ghitti is now buried in Grave 50,
Blook B, Row 5, Aisne-Marne Cem, #1764, GRS Form-16-A reports a corroded tag
‘ body reading "HOWAR" § or 51738", If that $ag is available, 1t will de
forwarded to this office. It is belleved that this tag is that of Brown, Serial
hmber 1681738, ;

5. 4 sketeh of the cemstery from which these bodies were removed to Ficmes
will be forwarded to this office as there are uno simteles in this office covering
the dburials origimally in the CGmme., of Chery Chartreuve. Gopies of all other
avallable sketches for this (mme, will also be forwarded.

By order of The OQuartermmster General:

L. W, REDINGTON, w
- Major, 0,M.0., SWs
Assistant. /t/r

PRI SO RRRRS ] e € UL S Su Tt 5 T MR e PRy e e




@1 293 A-0.

Brown, Peter P, Pri.
Go. M, B Inf.

¥r, Bdwin 2. Sommers,
1712 Barmes Ave,,
Now York, N, Y.

Dear Siry

The Quartermaster Gemeral desires that you be informed thet an investigation
is Weing conducted by this offive in an effort to locate the grave of the late
Private Peter P, Brown, Co. M, 307th infantry, amd wisles your assistance in the
matter. Yor that reason there is emclosed a copy of a report made by you on the

death of this se¢ldler.

It will be appreciated I1f you will Bldvise whoethe» Private Brown was wounded
in the fase and head, Tease desorihe the natwre of his wound as nearly as possidle.
Any other inmfomation you ean fuwnish will also be of assistance.

When replying, please use the attached offiecial envelope as it requires no

postage.

2 emcls,
GeToport
emyeolope

S

April 9, 1926

B R R T T .

VYery truly yours, ‘

Tie Wa mmm| ,.>
Major, Q.u,Cs, SWS .
Assistant,




O R T S g TR

R L AP T i e CLO eyt w R wr e T

2959 Disps General.
m.ﬂmn"q iareh 4, 1528,

fubjest: Case of Pvt. Peter P, Brown, 0., 307%h Iaf,
Tos The (uertermaster Ceneral, ‘unitioms Building, Vashiagtom, DCs

1 With referemce to letter frua this office dated 'y 4, isega, tor~
werding Proceedings of Board of hoview in the case of Pvi., Pelor Pe Browm,
3683738, Gos.il, 507th Iaf., information is requested as %o whether decision
has been reached relative to ldentity.

2, This body is still in the mortuary st the Alsne~larne Cemetery
and is thought %o belomg to the same olass as those reported in letter of
Deoember 2, 1926, on whish instructions were given by your lst indorsement
dated Jamuary 11, 1926 (file Qu 293 aA-C). .

3« Instructions zre reuosted.

G f'*_s“z;; ’55'--
G A AL
A ¢ Wime OsBmith, /;/ ‘
el LiouteCole sleMaCorph,
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April 5, 1926

Brown, Peter P.

Refferedce letter from Europe dated larch 4, 1926, return by indorsemert,
Advise that another investigation im under way and that it is believed the
bodies originally buried in Chery Chartreuve Cty # 656, Graves # 108 to 112 both
inclusive will be identified as £ showvn by the following chart:

Gr. In Cty 656- Reb. in 617. buried as. Believed to be.
108~ Gr 173-D-4 1st Lt. E.S. Gard -—\-\W/>Ja.mes W. Madden
109 - 182-D-4 Pvt. P.P. Bromm - -  ~Lt. Gard

110- 185-D-4 Pvt. Alffedo Ghitti r-._';“\stt. Brown

111- 188-D-4 Pvt. H, Houseman < - —~.Pvt. Ghitti (TOB)
112- 172-D=-4 Pvt. J.W.Madden -~ - —.Pvt. Houseman

Pheximiizsxofxigddenandxkixarixhavexheenxreiurned Lromygesvesy
The body originally buried as Pvt. Ghitti is now buried in Gr. 50, Block B,
Row 13, OiwexkismexftemxAisne-larne Cem. # 1764. GRS Form-16-A reports a corroded
tag on this body reading "HOWAR " 8 or 31738". If fhat tag is available it
will be forwarded to this office. It is believed that tag ggl hhat of BROWN S#1681738.
A sketch of the cemetery from which these bodies werc removed to Fismes will
be forwarded to this office as aXixskstgimsxPErxthaxsexatsriasxmwixinxitheryxtioor-
truwyayxamEx there are no sketches in this office covering the burials originally
in the cmme of Chery Chartreuve and copies of all other available sketches for
this oerme will be forwarded zlsoO. :

er"t:er to Edwin A. Sommers, 1316 Edgehill Drive, Burlingame, Calif., en-
eclosing copy of searchers report by him, requesting that he adivse if Brown was
wounded in the face and head and that he describe the wound if possible. Also
any other information which he may be able to give.

g ox A

=" .8.W.Sechrest
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| l
COMPILATION OF DISPOSITION OF REmAINS DATA \ \
P
I. Locarion INpEX CARD: File #16923 L | L
(@) Name ____BROWN, Peter P. _ Ser. No. .. 1681738
YR RRNA
®) Rank ________ b A S Organization -----QQ_.__I\:I_.--39.'7.111--1:1&--7.- 2 j
CER. AL £z Z
(¢) Date of death 8/2 6/18 _______ (d) Cause of death K.,./A ____________ (_’i ______ -é

II. RecistraTiON CARD.—(Check Reg., Card Inf. against Loe., Ind., Inf.): ‘ >
(2) Grave No. __.182 __ Row..... Sas ... Plot a2k o SEE: e D. Y TYER. - DML = 1
() Emerg. Address M¥S. _Amna _Brown (mother) 56 Vernon St., Whitmen, can}n

III. Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases ..o Eo e e A CENG CKR%(:.,Z.C..)
b o e A AT ‘
IV. A. G. O. DisrosiTioN CARD: Date of 1ece1p-tA s B Nl S AN
(@) Name ’ e e o S(hsRelationshiphc —— S8 > wfn 0 b CoNee
(o) Address - . bl o e L Femnn L AE s S AR
(@ Remuains to: beibrought to . S:¥ _ . ¢ = R ATIER. = Gl B, o LR W
(e)f Toibe interred in National Cemetery iniU-Seatiasc o0 L o }
TR T g T o S e T R i s e s o e i
(f) Shipping instructions upon arrival of body in U.S. e |
(¢) Disposition instructions if not brought to U. 8. e S T, ;
Examiner’s Initials AT aiiastie s = WS ¥k , 1920.

V. A. G. O. CORRESPONDENCE shows communication from . 2 T |
__________________________________________ , dated __. Sk NSy e LB 1
confirming request in Par. IV., item_______________ above, or requesting that__. = . sl |

s / | ™|
Y \ {E_____C”' e A ' L ’_ ________________________________________________________________________ ‘ J‘
AR SRR ...m.u.ru d\m{ TR I A RO L \ |
A
B 2. XN DL N Th e : e L e A g
, \!
Examiner’s Initials s Datelis e s Jr by f , 1920. !
VI. G. R. S. Fies, CorrESPONDENCE—shows as follows: ... e ;
i g ; Tl S S . ¥
_______________________________________________________________________________ }
(a) Cancellation amemos referred 08 oo -

Examiner’s Initials ...t fl Dp,ﬁt-e M Mo WL v L , 1920

4
COUNTRY FPRANCE CemeETERY No. 617 »/- SEEET Mo LALEsay T
- &mgdgofpﬁllcngszol ﬁ e b AD DE D i 4 Ly e e

@5@3 | : |
s - " |
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- i--fiﬁ...__--—»L———\‘,.,,..-..J..—L_‘_.‘...---*-\q

RECEIVED BY

MAIL UNIT

IX. CORRECTIONS

CHANGE OF ADVICE. ActioN TAKEN.

Desires body'be.__._____ l

Body to be shipped to Lot B o AU . TP S e o v DR S T b ) ey S ‘
|

___________ SRR B L e e e 1

..................................................................................................................................... |
\

_____________________________________________ 5 i g s o e s B B e e e e e e e e e e e i i
1

X S TSEENSTON: DEMARRSS seeterie oo el Lo DESSE NN T e B e |

_______________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________ |
1
|

----------------- £Zen0 ;

) |
-

................................................................................................. e e C IR |
i
|

_____________________________________ e L |
_________________________________________________________________________________ |
i |
|
______________________________________________________ |

_____ e



COMPTILATION OF DISPCSITION OF REFAINS DATA

I. LOCATTON TNDEX CaRD: Pile #16923

(b} Remk ... ' ok RS Orgenizuiion CGoe M, 307th Inf, G2
Cause of s A
(¢) Date of death 8/26/18  [i7 K/a j

(3) Nero BROWN, Peter P, ser. M. 1082738 ]

II. REGISTRATION CARD.-(Check Regy,Card Inf.sgeinst LocaInd.Inf.):
182 o . Plet 4 STl A S 77> DMA

{2} Grave No 9% T e e ok

(v) Evors. Adardik®s Anns Brown (mother) 56 Vernon St., Whitman, Qonn

. S mme E e C} 7 oy
IIX.Files of soldiers dying from contagious diseases..........l........... VKR AL e

based:

IV. Infermziicn on which advice to Europe «in letter of trunsmitial was

e RS o S R R e X o e TEA L s
L T ¢ 2 - S e e TR R S 192
V. Fallowing advice forwarded to Zurope br{?dbl“ x . ‘ co
(Letter of trensmittal on  .....182
Yi. Form 235 forwanded to G.R-B.Hoboxen, L.ds ... ...5 AN181021 ....... Ly S
¥I1. SUPPLE.ENTARY RewUZSTS
Uate of heletionsinip :
ang_source Ghdiieme = - 0SSR Uesives & & Aouionsy maTs
T o e DA RO, e 3 et RN e e
: o - . 1 - N 5 T /é Q92 /
YITI. Form 115 regeivea from G.n.5. Hoboken, Nod.....ad........ e ag ; 1
= : JEMETERY N0 Feohy NG
SOUNTRY L it
G o 5. FORM 113-A
ausust , 1920 ;
PRANCE 617 i
b-566 /12



[ E S

Co+"N" 307 the Infantry « BROWN ,Peter P.Pvt. s 1738,
77th«Division, Home: Whitman ,lagev

Pvt.Brown was killed the morning of Aug«26 ,I1918 when
the firet platoon of this company was shelled.This oecured morth of
Chery-Chartreuve on a hill where the eompany was entrenched,known as
* Casualty Hill® among the men.He was hit by a large fragmmet of high
explosive shell and was evidently rendered uneconscious at onee .

He never regained comsciousness snd died on the litter while being
carried to Ist Aid Station.He was buried there (La Pres Farm) by
Chaplain Walsh of this regiment. '

Informant: Sommers,Edwin A.Cpl.1707365s
Co.M307%hs Infantry.
Home: I7I2 Barnes Ave.N.Y.Ce

Emergeney addresgs:

Mrs.AnnA Brown

56 Vernon Street

Whitman ,Mass . PeSe



G. R. 8. Form No. 120
SHIPFING INQUIRY
(Ed. ofJan, 1, 1™, 617-141 rr
WAR DEPARTMENT

OFFICE OF THE QUARTERMASTER GENERAL OF THE ARMY
CEMETERIAL DIVISION
WARBREXBK

HOBOKRN, N.J[ o *Mﬂ-‘lﬁf—\&'

FROM: Chief. Cemeterial Division, 0. Q. M. . -
To: /' ¥rs. Anna Brown, 56 Vernon St., VWhitman, Conn.

Susimcr:  Remains of .Pyt. Peter P. Brown, §er JNo.1681738, Co. K, 307th Inf,.

___________________________________________________________

If these are not the carrect instructions, please correct them. Make correctlons on reverse 'side of this
sheet.

The nearest next of kin may choose between, (1) return of the body to any address in f;he United States;
(2) interment in the National Cemetery, AI lmrrton, Va., or any other Natmnal Cemetery, or (3) body to
remain in Burope. .

By authority of the Quartermaster Gencml. Chamr o] O} Prexon,

Lieut. Colonel, U. S. Army.

If all blank spaces below are not filled out, it will necessitate a return of this paper ‘and a SERIOUS
DELAY in the shipment of this'body. State in ecach ¢ase WHETHER or not these relatives are STILL
LIVING.

Was soldier married? ____________________ ________
NAME OF— ' NO. AND STREET. TOWN. STATE,
Soldier’s widow ... == Saas B e T | e e
I. o W Sl s WD s RS b | A e, S SRR [
‘ \
Soldier’s children. § 2 .. L Bl Y8 DGLNTHTIOITE FaNeiael § e, e i ....................
(Name oldest first.) J
TN T e e M) IIN - Sl L el B e e il ol ue
T e e e B e e [t
N T o o Smoiim ot [t s g T e B i et WL L o o e A e (W Relie P Pt €
T e e e e TR R S L SRR e R e oo 0 o
BRI EE e e e e R e e e
(Name old- i
est first.) SIS O 1A DR6 OL FPIm BEEGE" | e ieamene S = ==
................................. !
1 P RN, TN B A LA S . ERERCN D S
R tars: e . . O e R e e i T T e T e
(Name old-
est first.) S T TR e L W e e T
Rl folai e A e e Siognaturer-dr ol E RS
Addresmr. . e e e e B 242N a0l | o e S PO, SR S
ImporTANT.—CARETFULLY read instructions before filling out this paper. 37860 (ovER.)

v



______________________ Bt e (017

I, the undersigned, am the ... and nearest living next of kin of the within-named
. (Relationship.)

soldier, and desire the following disposition of his remains, viz:
(Strike out all except the one showing the disposition desired.)

1. As stated on first page of this sheet.

o Tosbereturnedsto the WS andsshippedito o o B Lo b e 5 SR N S

(R. R. station.) (State.)

‘% To be returned to the U.'S, and buriedin ... ... National Cemetery.

4. To remain in Europe, for burial in a permanent American Cemetery.

Sientture. ...t S0E Ko

INSTRUCTIONS FOR FILLING OUT.

1. If definite instructions for the disposition of a body are not received from the next of kin within two
weeks| of 'its arrival ‘at New York, burial will be made without further notice in the World War Section of
Arlington National Cemetery.

2. The transfer of bodies will be made ENTIRELY at Government expense.

3., This paper M.'UST BE SIGNED BY THE PERSON WHO IS THE NEXT of kin IN THE ORDER
shown in the square on the other side of this sheet.

... 4. This paper must be returned showing the name and address of each of the nearest next of kin in the
spaces provided therefor on the other side of this sheet.

5. If there are minor children of the deceased soldier and no widow, the LEGALLY APPOINTED
GUARDIAN of the children should ascertain their wishes and act for them in this matter.

6. If YOU are not the nearest next of kin, please ask the nearest next of kin, if living near you, to fill
out this paper: :

7. 1f YOU are not the nearest living next of .kin and do not know who or where the nearest relatives
are, please fill out this paper AT ONCE and mail to this office.

8. You are requested to return this paper AT ONCE in order to avoid delay in the case of this body.

19. Use the inclosed envelope—pay no postage.

Nore.—INSTRUCTIONS FOR THE DISPOSITION OF REMAINS will be issued by this office upon the properly executed
authority of the legal next of kin in each case. The widow isthe first person having disposition of the remains of her husband.
Should there be no widow or children, the father and, in turn (upon.his decease), the mother, is the proper authority. The
brothers, in order of seniority, and then the sisters in order of geniority, if there are no brothers, rank next in authority to
decide. Under an opinion rendered by the Judge Advocate General of the Army, if a widow has remarried she forfeits her right,
and the next of kin as given above will make decision. 3—7860

b



HEADQUARTERS
AMERICAN GRAVES REGISTRATION SERVICE Q.M.C.

IN EUROPE
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF THE SERVICE

20 RUE MOLITOR Mﬂ

File Noe 7 LQ’V* s, Geer {_ PARIS, FRANCE Octe. 26th, 1923

SUBJECT: Bodies in mortuary

TO ¢+ Juartermaster General, Lunitions Bldg., Washington, D.Ce.

1. Under date of Jamuary 30th, 1922 the remains of Pvt. Peter P.
BROWN, Co.il, 307th Infantry were exhumed from Gr. 182, Sec.D, Cemetery 3617,
Fismes, liarne forc oncentration purposes. Owing fto the fact that a question
as to identity developed at the time, this case was referred to your off ice
by the Bowrd of Review, these headquarters, under date of_llay 4th, 1922.

No decision having been received from your office in this case, thase rema.ms
have been held in the mortusary at Belleau,Alsne since that date.

2e It is requested that this office be advised of your decision in this
case in order that the remains may be removed from the mortuary.
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